SYNTHESIS OF THE SILVER NANOPARTICLES BY USING
MORINDA CITRIFOLIA’S ROOTS FROM HOT WATER
EXTRACTAND THEIR DEGRADATION
OF METHYLENE BLUE

FAIRUZA HUSNA BINTI MOHAMAD JUFLY

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significant of study

1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Nanoparticles
2.1.1 Silver nanoparticles
2.2  Methylene blue (MB)
2.2.1 Degradation of methylene blue by nanoparticles
2.3 Morinda Citrifolia
2.3.1 Advantages of M. citrifolia
2.3.2 M. citrifolia as nanoparticles

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1  Materials and chemicals
3.2  Methods
3.2.1 Preparation root of M. citrifolia extract
3.2.2  Synthesis of silver nanoparticles
3.2.3 Optimization of silver nanoparticles synthesis
3.2.4 Characterization of silver nanoparticles
3.2.5 Photocatalytic degradation of dye

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Extract characterization

4.2  Biosynthesis of silver nanoparticles

4.3  Optimization for the synthesis of silver nanoparticles
4.3.1 MHW concentration

Page
i
Vi

vii
Viii

o wrkr

10
11
13
16
18

20
20
20
20
21
21
22

24
28
30
30



4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
435

Different concentration of AgQNO3 solution
The initial pH of MHW

The effect of temperature

Incubation time

4.4  Photocatalytic degradation of dye

441

Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrophotometer

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

32
33
35
37
39
42

44
45

46
53
56



Table
2.1
2.2
4.1

4.2

LIST OF TABLES

Caption Page
The synthesis of silver nanoparticles from different plant. 10
Volatile components present in M. citrifolia juice 17

Degradation of MB (%) by 10 mg powder of synthesized 41
AgNPs

Comparison of time degradation for different nanoparticles 41

Vi



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS OF SILVER NANOPARTICLES USING MORINDA
CITRIFOLIA’S ROOT FROM HOT WATER EXTRACTS AND THEIR
DEGRADATION OF METHYLENE BLUE

The synthesized of the silver nanoparticles (AgNPs) by using the M. citrifolia
extract hot water (MHW) was applied for photocatalytic degradation dye.
Nanoparticles (NPs) had been synthesized by various methods which used the
toxic chemical. The objectives of this study are to extract M. citrifolia’s root using
hot water and to synthesize the AgNPs for methylene blue (MB) dye degradation.
Powder of M. citrifolia was added with hot water at 100 °C. The AgNPs was
prepared by mixing 90 ml of AgNO3 solution with the MHW extract heated for 15
minutes and the colour changes from light yellow to brown. The effect of initial
pH of MHW, incubation time, temperature, different concentration of MHW and
AgNO;3 were investigated in the formation of AgNPs. The AgNPs synthesized was
analysed by using FTIR and UV-vis spectrophotometer. The application on the
photocatalytic degradation of dyes was determined by UV-vis spectrophotometer.
After exposing to solar light, the AgNPs degraded the dye nearly 96.9% after 6
hours. The intensity of absorbance peak of methylene blue (660 nm) was
decreased while intensity for AQNPs (420 nm) increased over the time. This study
revealed that the MHWN have a good catalytic activity on the reduction of
methylene blue dye and can be used as an alternative method for water treatment
in future.



	FAIRUZA HUSNA BINTI MOHAMAD JUFLY
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significant of study
	1.4 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Nanoparticles
	2.1.1 Silver nanoparticles

	2.2 Methylene Blue (MB)
	2.2.1 Degradation of methylene blue by nanoparticles

	2.3 M. Citrifolia
	2.3.1 Advantages of M. citrifolia
	2.3.2 M. citrifolia as nanoparticles


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials and chemicals
	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation root of M.citrifolia extract
	3.2.2 Synthesis of silver nanoparticles (AgNPs)
	3.2.3 Optimization of silver nanoparticles synthesis
	3.2.4 Characterization of silver nanoparticles
	3.2.5 Photocatalytic degradation of dye


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Extract characterization
	4.2 Biosynthesis of silver nanoparticles
	4.3 Optimization for the synthesis of silver nanoparticles
	4.3.1 MHW concentration
	4.3.2 Different concentration of AgNO3 solution
	4.3.3 The initial pH of MHW
	4.3.4 The effect of temperature
	4.3.5 Incubation time

	4.4 Photocatalytic degradation of dye
	4.4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrometer (FTIR)


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



