SYNTHESIS OF THE SILVER NANOPARTICLES BY USING MORINDA CITRIFOLIA'S ROOTS FROM HOT WATER EXTRACTAND THEIR DEGRADATION OF METHYLENE BLUE

FAIRUZA HUSNA BINTI MOHAMAD JUFLY

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
ACK	KNOWLEDGMENTS	iii	
TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	vi	
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	vii	
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii	
	TRACT	ix	
ABS	TRAK	X	
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of the study	1	
1.2	Problem statement	3	
1.3	Significant of study	4	
1.4	Objectives of study	5	
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Nanoparticles	ϵ	
	2.1.1 Silver nanoparticles	7	
2.2	Methylene blue (MB)	10	
	2.2.1 Degradation of methylene blue by nanoparticles	11	
2.3	Morinda Citrifolia	13	
	2.3.1 Advantages of <i>M. citrifolia</i>	16	
	2.3.2 <i>M. citrifolia</i> as nanoparticles	18	
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials and chemicals	20	
3.2	Methods	20	
	3.2.1 Preparation root of <i>M. citrifolia</i> extract	20	
	3.2.2 Synthesis of silver nanoparticles	20	
	3.2.3 Optimization of silver nanoparticles synthesis	21	
	3.2.4 Characterization of silver nanoparticles	21	
	3.2.5 Photocatalytic degradation of dye	22	
_	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	= -	
4.1	Extract characterization	24	
4.2	Biosynthesis of silver nanoparticles	28	
4.3	Optimization for the synthesis of silver nanoparticles	30	
	4.3.1 MHW concentration	30	

	4.3.2 Different concentration of AgNO ₃ solution	32
	4.3.3 The initial pH of MHW	33
	4.3.4 The effect of temperature	35
	4.3.5 Incubation time	37
4.4	Photocatalytic degradation of dye	39
	4.4.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectrophotometer	42
CH A 5.1	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS Conclusion	44
	Recommendations	45
		
CIT	ED REFERENCES	46
APP	53	
CUR	RRICULUM VITAE	56

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Page
2.1	The synthesis of silver nanoparticles from different plant.	10
2.2	Volatile components present in M. citrifolia juice	17
4.1	Degradation of MB (%) by 10 mg powder of synthesized	41
	AgNPs	
4.2	Comparison of time degradation for different nanoparticles	41

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS OF SILVER NANOPARTICLES USING MORINDA CITRIFOLIA'S ROOT FROM HOT WATER EXTRACTS AND THEIR DEGRADATION OF METHYLENE BLUE

The synthesized of the silver nanoparticles (AgNPs) by using the M. citrifolia extract hot water (MHW) was applied for photocatalytic degradation dye. Nanoparticles (NPs) had been synthesized by various methods which used the toxic chemical. The objectives of this study are to extract M. citrifolia's root using hot water and to synthesize the AgNPs for methylene blue (MB) dye degradation. Powder of M. citrifolia was added with hot water at 100 °C. The AgNPs was prepared by mixing 90 ml of AgNO₃ solution with the MHW extract heated for 15 minutes and the colour changes from light yellow to brown. The effect of initial pH of MHW, incubation time, temperature, different concentration of MHW and AgNO₃ were investigated in the formation of AgNPs. The AgNPs synthesized was analysed by using FTIR and UV-vis spectrophotometer. The application on the photocatalytic degradation of dyes was determined by UV-vis spectrophotometer. After exposing to solar light, the AgNPs degraded the dye nearly 96.9% after 6 hours. The intensity of absorbance peak of methylene blue (660 nm) was decreased while intensity for AgNPs (420 nm) increased over the time. This study revealed that the MHWN have a good catalytic activity on the reduction of methylene blue dye and can be used as an alternative method for water treatment in future.